
 

________________________________ Board of Zoning Appeals   

 

 

 

 
Agenda 

December 16, 2021 
4:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams and 
 Live Streamed on www.Youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH  

 
  

 
1. Meeting called to order – Roll Call 

 
 

2. Review of minutes from the November 18, 2021 meeting 
 

 
3. Swear in audience and staff members that will offer testimony on any agenda items 

 
 

4. Adjudication hearing to consider the following: 
  

• 216 Decatur St- Use Variance 
 
 

• 310 W. Monroe St- Area Variance 
 
 

5. Other Business 
 

6. Adjournment 

 

 

 

Next Meeting: January 20, 2022 

Please notify staff at least 2 days in advance of the meeting if you cannot attend.   

240 Columbus Ave 
Sandusky, Ohio 44870 

419.627.5715 
www.cityofsandusky.com 

http://www.youtube.com/CityofSanduskyOH
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Board of Zoning Appeals 
November 18, 2021 

Minutes 
 

Meeting called to order: 
Chairman John Feick called the meeting to order at 4:30pm. The following voting members were 
present: Bill Semans and Gregg Peugeot. Alec Ochs represented the Community Development 
Department. City Commission liaison Dave Waddington and clerk Kristen Barone were also present. 
 
Review of minutes from October 21, 2021: 
Dr. Semans moved to approve the minutes as submitted Mr. Peugeot seconded. All members were in 
favor of the motion and the minutes were approved. 
 
Swearing in of audience and staff members offering testimony on any agenda items: 
Mr. Feick swore in everyone wishing to do so. 
 
Adjudication Hearing: 

1) 1030 Sloane St. – Area Variance 
Mr. Feick stated that this application was tabled at the last meeting and asked if staff could go 
through the report again since Mr. Peugeot was not at the last meeting. Mr. Ochs explained that 
the applicant at 1030 Sloane St. has applied for a variance to zoning code section 1145.17 (g) to 
allow a 6 ft. fence along the southern property line in the front and side yard. The code requires 
a fence be no more than 4 ft. in side yards and 3 ft. decorated fences in the front yard. The 
homes of the applicant and the direct neighbor to the south (1034 Sloane St) are only several 
feet from each other and the applicant wishes to increase privacy. These properties are unique 
in the fact that they have opposite front/back yards to one another. The immediate neighbor to 
the south (1034 Sloane St) expressed concern that installing a 6-foot fence would prohibit him 
access to his home for regular maintenance such as gutter cleaning. He also mentioned concern 
a fence could violate an existing easement agreement between the two properties but did not 
provide detailed information to staff on the location or nature of the easement. At the last 
meeting the board requested the applicant to provide a drawing of where the fence would be 
and where the easement is, and the applicant did provide a drawing before the meeting and a 
copy was passed out to all of the board members to review. Given the unique circumstances of 
the two properties, staff does not have any objection to the variance request. Barry Vermeeren, 
attorney for the applicant’s neighbor Stan Fisher, said that when you consider the reasons to 
allow variances, there is no way the board can approve it. There are no special conditions, there 
is no hardship to the owner, Mr. Fisher believes the 6 foot fence would cause harm to him, there 
are no unique circumstances, and nothing in the zoning creates the hardship. He stated that a 
four foot fence would be fine, but if you go out to Stan’s house, you will notice that there is 
window where that six foot fence would go. Mr. Feick stated that he think the circumstance is 
unique since the houses are offset from one another and because the property line is right at 
the edge of Mr. Fisher’s brick home and so his overhang and gutters do enter into Mr. Santana’s 
property. Mr. Feick also let Mr. Peugeot know that at the last meeting there was a neighbor that 
came to the meeting that also expressed concerns with the fence mainly because he says that 
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Mr. Santana keeps a bunch of stuff in his yard so he wants a high fence to hide all of that. Mr. 
Peugeot asked Mr. Santana what a six foot fence would do for him that a four foot fence would 
not. Mr. Santana stated that he would like more privacy because his neighbor Mr. Fisher causes 
a lot of problems for him and is always watching him when he has people over. Dr. Semans 
made a motion to deny a six foot fence in the side yard, but would allow a four foot fence, and 
would also allow a four foot fence in the front yard. Mr. Peugeot seconded the motion. All 
voting members were in favor of the motion. 
 

2) 2701 Cleveland Rd. – Height Variance 
Mr. Ochs stated that this application is for a variance to allow construction of a building at the 
Cedar Point Indoor Sports Center that exceeds the 40 ft. height limit requirement and the two 
story height limit, in accordance with Section 1137.09 of the code. The site is currently at full 
capacity to meet other requirements such as parking and landscaping. The vertical expansion is 
necessary to meet the applicant’s needs. Staff feels that the variance is not substantial and 
would not be a substantial alteration to the character of the neighborhood. A variance is the 
only method to resolve the predicament. The spirit and intent of the zoning code would be 
satisfied with the granting of the variance. The variance does not go against the general purpose 
of the code. The situation is unique and does create unnecessary hardship for the applicant. The 
proposal will not negatively impact public health, safety or general welfare. Nick Bradac, project 
architect with OSports stated that the height variance would only be for a little over a third of 
the building, the rest of the building would be two stories and under the 40 feet height limit. Mr. 
Feick asked if they would be adding any more parking. Mr. Bradac said that they would be 
adding more parking but does not have those numbers with him today. Mr. Ochs stated that the 
parking plan was approved this past summer by Planning Commission. Dr. Semans stated that 
he does think this is a substantial difference but made a motion to approve the variance and Mr. 
Peugeot seconded. All voting members were in favor. 
 

3) 1225 Cedar Point Rd. – Floodplain Variance 
Mr. Ochs stated that this application is for a variance to allow construction of an addition to a 
garage at 8 in. above the base flood elevation whereas the zoning code requires two feet. The 
applicant has stated that they want to increase the height of the current garage to 
accommodate larger vehicles. In order to maintain consistent eave height levels, the new garage 
floor must be lower than the existing house floor elevation. The applicant’s proposal is legally 
conforming 30 days after the November 8th, 2021 City Commission meeting, where City 
Commission voted to waive the two feet requirement. However, the applicant has stated the 
several weeks until then are important to getting the project started and wished to keep the 
application in consideration. Dr. Semans stated that as long as they do not see any liability for 
floodwater flowing through his property, he would make a motion to approve the variance. Mr. 
Peugeot seconded 
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Adjournment: 
Dr. Semans motioned to adjourn and Mr. Peugeot seconded. The meeting ended at 4:58pm. 
 

APPROVED: 

 

___________________________    ___________________________  
Kristen Barone, Clerk     John Feick, Chairman 



  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE OF USE 
REGULATIONS AT 216 DECATUR ST.   

 

Reference Number: PVAR21-0014 

Date of Report: December 7, 2021 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKG ROU N D I N FO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant/Owner: Spencer Farrar  

212 Decatur St.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
   
Site Location:  216 Decatur St.   
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Zoning:    DBD – Downtown Business District  
 
Surrounding Zoning: DBD – Downtown Business District 
      PF – Public Facilities 
      GB – General Business   
   
 
Surrounding Uses:   Residential 
           Public Facilities – Fire Station  
 
Existing Use:        Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  Residential on the first floor in DBD zoning 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1133.08(a)(1) 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow residential use on the first floor of a 

residential home. The code currently does not permit this in 
the DBD - Downtown Business District. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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The site is zoned “DBD”/ Downtown Business District by the Sandusky Zoning Code which permits 
single, two, and multi-family residential uses above the first floor, all stores and services permitted 
in the General Business District, and public uses: governmental, civic, educational, religious, 
welfare, recreational, and transportation as set forth in section 1123.02 of the Zoning Code. 

The applicant wished to make this into a 3-unit transient rental property. The applicant has stated 
that he needs to make the bottom floor into a residential unit in order to meet this need.  

 

DEPA RTMEN T O F P LA N NI N G COMMEN TS  

The applicant proposes to allow a residential use on the first floor of their building in the 
Downtown Business District (DBD). The DBD prohibits residential use on the first floor with the 
intent to create active first floor uses in the downtown. However, this property is not in a 
prominent commercial storefront area and is one of the few remaining single family style homes 
in this district.  

In the application, the applicants state the following as to the necessity of the variance:  

“Having a unit downstairs will allow me to have a 3-unit air bnb. The property must be split onto 
3 units for me to make my return on investment.” 

It should be noted that a residential use will create less traffic and parking needs than additional 
office/business space would. The proposed use would also complement the remaining residential 
character of this block.  

 

The Code states that no variance to the provision or requirements of the Zoning Code shall be 
granted by the Board unless the Board has determined that a practical difficulty does exist or will 
result from the literal enforcement of the Zoning Code.  The factors to be considered and weighed 
by the Board in determining whether a property owner has proved practical difficulty include: 

Section 1111.06(c)(1) 

 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 

The variance sought in this case would allow for a residential use on the first floor of the 
building. It is on the outskirts of this district. This part of the code was intended for the high density 
downtown—and it’s expansion.  Given the circumstances, staff does not feel this is a substantial 
request.   
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B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 

It would not appear that the residential use would substantially alter the character of the 
neighborhood nor substantially impact adjoining properties. The single-family homes across the 
street have residential uses on the first floor. 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 

The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services, as the proposed 
residential use would not impact a right-of-way, utility line or block access for emergency vehicles. 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the 
zoning restriction; 

The applicant told staff that they were not aware of the zoning restriction.  

E. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 

The applicant would not be able to use the first floor of the property without a variance, with 
the exception of rezoning the property.  

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

It is the opinion of the Planning staff that the residential use would be in keeping with the 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Code as many of the surrounding properties on this block in the 
zoning district have residences on the first floor.  

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 

In this instance, there could still be beneficial use of the property without a variance, however, 
the amount of residential space available would be significantly limited without it.  

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

It does not appear that the proposed use would be contrary to the general purpose, intent or 
objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include 
the following: 
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Section 1111.06(c)(2): 

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique and 
which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created by the 
Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or the 
applicant; 

The structure on the subject property appears to have been originally constructed as a single-
family residential building. The property is also unique in that it sits at the edge of the Downtown 
Business District and is in close proximity to multi-family and two-family uses, as well as being 
immediately adjacent to properties that have residential use on the first floor. 

B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the 
adjacent property owners or residents; 

In Planning Staff’s opinion, the first-floor residential use will not adversely affect the rights of 
adjacent property owners or residents.   

C. That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance requested 
will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or the applicant; 

Staff does believe that strict application of the code would create unnecessary hardships for 
the applicant.  Adhering to the current code would significantly restrict the amount of space 
usable for residential purposes.  

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals or 
general welfare; and 

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health, safety, morals 
or general welfare of the neighborhood. 

D. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 

It does not appear that the residential use would be contrary to the general spirit, intent or 
objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME N DAT ION  

Given the unique circumstances of this property, Planning staff supports the requested variance 
with the following conditions:   

1. All necessary permits are obtained through the Building, Engineering, and Planning 
departments – including a transient occupancy permit.  











  

  

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR AN AREA VARIANCE TO ALLOW 
CONSTRUCTION OF A STAIRWAY 6”INTO THE 

REQUIRED 3’ SIDE YARD AT 310 W. MONROE ST. 
 

Reference Number: PVAR21-0013 

Date of Report: December 8, 2021 

Report Author: Alec Ochs, Assistant Planner 
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City of Sandusky, Ohio 
Board of Zoning Appeals Report 

BACKG ROU N D I N FO RM ATI ON  

 
Applicant/Owner: Dakota Day / Kristen Barone 

618 W. Monroe St.  
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
   
Site Location:  310 W. Monroe St.   
     Sandusky, OH 44870 
 
Zoning:    R2F - Two Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Zoning: R2F - Two Family Residential 
   
 
Surrounding Uses:   Residential 
 
Existing Use:        Residential 
 
Proposed Use:  A stairway 6” into the required 3’ side yard at 310 W. Monroe St. 
 
Applicable Plans & Regulations: City of Sandusky Zoning Code Sections 1145.16 (c)(2) 
 
Variance Requested: 1) A variance to allow construction of a stairway 6” into 

the required 3’ side yard at 310 W. Monroe St. 
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SI TE  D ESC RIP TIO N  

Subject Property Outlined in Blue 
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DEPA RTMEN T O F P LA N NI N G COMMEN TS  

The owner of 310 W. Monroe St. has applied for an area variance for a second story entrance 
encroaching in the required side yard setback. The minimum required side yard setback is 3 ft. 
The stairs the applicant is proposing has a 2’ 6” setback—therefore encroaching 6”.  
 
The applicant wishes to build entry steps to the top floor of this 2-family residential home. It is 
stated that this is a replacement of what was there but removed by the previous owner. The 
applicant also said the current location and layout matches where the stairs were before they 
bought the property.  There is currently no other exterior entryway to the second floor.  
 
Staff from the fire and building departments went to the site previously to inspect a better 
entrance to avoid a variance. Their conclusion is that the proposed entrance in this application is 
the only course of entry.  
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The immediate neighbor to the west (314 W. Monroe St) verbally expressed that they had no 
concern of the variance.  

 

A. Whether the variance is substantial; 
 
No, 6” is not substantial.  
  

B. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
altered or whether adjoining property would suffer a substantial detriment as 
a result of the variance; 
 
No, these steps have always been in the same location. It would not alter the 
character of the neighborhood at all. The steps have always been along the side 
of the driveway.  
 

C. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government 
services (i.e. water, sewer, garbage, fire, police or other); 
 
The proposed variance would not affect the delivery of government services, as 
the proposed residential use would not impact a right-of-way, utility line or 
block access for emergency vehicles. 
 
 

D. Whether the property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of 
the zoning restriction; 
 
The applicant told staff that they were not aware of the zoning restriction.  
 
 

E. Whether the property owner’s predicament can be resolved through some 
method other than a variance; 
 
The applicant stated that there is no other place to put the steps. City fire and 
building departments confirmed this statement. 

  
 

F. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be 
observed and substantial justice done by the granting of the variance; 

 
It is the opinion of the Planning staff that the residential use would be in 
keeping with the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code. 
 

G. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a 
beneficial use of the property without a variance; and 
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In this instance, there could still be beneficial use of the property without a 
variance, however, the amount of residential space available would be 
significantly limited without it.  

H. Whether the granting of the variance will be contrary to the general purpose, 
intent and objective of the Zoning Code or other adopted plans of the City. 

It does not appear that the proposed use would be contrary to the general 
purpose, intent or objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Other conditions that the Zoning Board of Appeals must determine have been met include the 
following: 

Section 1111.06(c)(2): 

A. That the variance requested arises from such a condition which is unique and 
which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district and is created by the 
Zoning Code and not by an action or actions of the property owner or the 
applicant; 

The small dimensions of the parcel and the close proximity to the left property 
line is unique and not ordinarily found in new construction. The old nature of the 
building is creating a unique situation based on the zoning code.  

B. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of the 
adjacent property owners or residents; 

The neighbors have no opposition.  

C. That the strict application of the Zoning Code of which the variance requested 
will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner or the applicant; 

Staff does believe that strict application of the code would create unnecessary 
hardship for the applicant.  Adhering to the current code would significantly 
restrict the amount of space usable (the entire upper level--1 of 2 units) for 
residential purposes. The code allows 2 units at this site.  

That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, 
morals or general welfare; and 

The proposed variance would not appear to adversely affect the public health, 
safety, morals or general welfare of the neighborhood. 

D. That the granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the general 
spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 



 

 

8 

It does not appear that the residential use would be contrary to the general 
spirit, intent or objectives of the Zoning Code or the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

CONC LU SIO N/ RECOMME N DAT ION  

Based on the facts presented, Planning staff supports the requested variance with the following 
conditions:  

1. All necessary permits are obtained through the Building, Engineering, and Planning      
departments. 
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